
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 3'61 
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL 
AGREEMENT TO THE STATE-FUNDED AGREEMENT BETWEE 
THE COUNTY AND FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AMENDING THE PROJECT COMPLETION DATE FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF SR 16 AT 
INTERNATIONAL GOLF PARKWAY TO DECEMBER 31, 2027; 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINSTRATOR, OR DESGINEE, TO 
EXECUTE THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE 
COUNTY. 

WHEREAS, in Fiscal Year 2020 the County entered into a State-Funded Agreement with the Florida 
Department of Transportation for the funding of intersection improvements at SR 16 and International Golf Parkway; 

and 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to extend the project completion date from December 3 1, 2023 to 
December 31 , 2027 due to the add itional time needed to secure locations for stormwater retention ponds necessary for 

construction; and 

WHEREAS, the extension of the deadline wi ll allow for the completion of the required improvements and 
is in the interest of the County for the health, safety and welfare of its citizens. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commiss ioners of St. Johns County, 

Florida, as follows: 

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby adopted as legislative fi nd ings of fact and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. The Board of County Commiss ioners of St. Johns County, Florida hereby approves the 
Supplemental Agreement between St. Johns County and Florida Department of Transportation, and authorizes the 
County Administrator, or designee, to execute the agreement on behalf of the County, in substantially the same form 
and format as attached hereto . 

Section 3. To the extent there are typographical errors that do not substantively change the tone, tenor, or 
concept of this resolution, this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County 
Commissioners. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, F lorida 

th is 3rd day of September 2024. 

Rendition Date 
SEP O 3 2024 

------

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, 
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller 

By: (d~_);/.~ 
Deputy Clerk 



SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 
3 

CONTRACT NO. 
G1I56 

FPN 
442785-1-54-01 

Recipient: St. Johns County 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE-FUNDED GRANT 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

525-010-60 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

12/18 
Page 1 of 1 

This Supplemental Agreement ("Supplemental"), dated _________ arises from the desire to supplement 

the State-Funded Grant Agreement ("Agreement") entered into and executed on January 13, 2020 as identified above. All 

provisions in the Agreement and supplements, if any , remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplemental. 

The parties agree that the Agreement is to be amended and supplemented as follows: 

Supplemental Agreement #3 is for Time Extension needed by St. Johns County to extend the project completion date 
from December 31 , 2023 to December 31 , 2027 due to the additional time needed to secure location for stormwater 
retention pond necessary for construction (Attached as Exhibit "A") . 

Reason for this Supplemental and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 

Time Extension needed by the County to secure stormwater pond location. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written . 

RECIPIENT: STATE OF FLORIDA 
St. Johns County DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By: _______________ _ By: _______________ _ 

Name: Name: Greg Evans 
Title : Title: District Two Secretary 

Legal Review: 



St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners 

May 22, 2024 

Florida Department of Transportation 
Program Management 
Local Programs Section 
1109 South Marion A venue 
Lake City, Florida 32025 
Attention: B. Robert Pierre-Louis 

Public Works I Engineering Division 

Re: FPN#: 442785-1-54-01 Design, Construction and Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) of the 
intersection improvements of SR 16 at lnternational Golf Parkway- Grant Agreement Extension Request 

Dear Mr. PieJTe Louis: 

St. Johns County request a time extension for the above named FDOT project. The basis of the extension is outlined 
below. 

St. Johns County is currently under negotiations for a joint use pond for the proposed improvements, 60 % plans have 
been submitted to the Florida Department ofTranspmtation for review. A revised schedule has been provided and the 
below timeline has been updated to reflect the current status. 

Future Estimated Timeline 
Design- 100% construction plans completed by Fall 2024 
Bidding, Bid award and contract execution-120 days from 2/28/2025 
Anticipated Construction- 18 months from 3/15/2025 
Construction closeout- December 2027 

Please feel free to contact me at 904.209.0171, if you have any additional questions. 

Valerie Pacetti, Project Manger 
St. Johns County ~ublic Works 

• 2750 Industry Center Road, St. Augustine, FL 32084 

P: 904.209.0266 I F: 904.209.0118 

www.sjcfl.us 


